Change in unrecognized loss carry-forwards –24,921 –21,357 –24,651 –21,178

Reported tax –38 –70 – –

The Group makes tax deductions for issue costs that are recognized directly in equity. No deferred tax has been recognized
in this respect.

Loss carry-forwards in the Group amounted to SEK 626 million (505).
The Group’s loss carry-forwards have not been measured as the operations are still being built up and future earnings trends
are therefore uncertain. As these loss carry-forwards relate to Swedish legal entities, there is no time limit within which they
must be used.

CELL IMPACT AB / ANNUAL REPORT 202342

Overview OtherCorporate governanceFinancial overviewThe shareSustainabilityStrategy

NOTE 16   Earnings per share
Group

2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Profit/loss for the year (SEK thousand) attributable to the Parent Company’s shareholders –121,402 –104,215

Average number of ordinary shares outstanding 109,634,334 75,726,264

Earnings per share before and after dilution (SEK) –1.11 –1.38

The warrants issued are antidilutive as profit/loss for the years presented above was negative.
For more information on shares and share capital, see Note 28, Equity.

NOTE 17  Patents, licenses and software
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Opening cost 1,840 1,045 1,840 1,045

Additions during the year 172 795 172 795

Closing accumulated cost 2,012 1,840 2,012 1,840

Opening accumulated depreciation –752 –379 –752 –379

Depreciation for the year –433 –373 –433 –373

Closing accumulated depreciation –1,185 –752 –1,185 –752

Closing carrying amount 827 1,088 827 1,088

The acquisition of patent costs refers to additions to the existing patent protection.

NOTE 18  Capitalized development costs
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Opening cost 13,189 8,031 13,189 8,031

Additions during the year 3,866 5,158 3,866 5,158

Closing accumulated cost 17,055 13,189 17,055 13,189

Opening accumulated depreciation –4,822 –3,235 –4,822 –3,235

Depreciation for the year –3,069 –1,587 –3,069 –1,587

Closing accumulated depreciation –7,891 –4,822 –7,891 –4,822

Closing residual value according to plan 9,164 8,368 9,164 8,368

Cell Impact’s capitalized development costs refer to the further development of the company’s forming unit and tool holders, primar-
ily to adapt them to more automated production, and the development of a proprietary pattern design for the company’s proprietary
flow plate.

NOTE 19  Leasehold improvements
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Leasehold improvements

Opening cost 13,152 8,228 13,152 8,228

Additions during the year 3,354 4,924 3,354 4,924

Closing accumulated cost 16,506 13,152 16,506 13,152

Opening accumulated depreciation –1,195 –633 –1,195 –633

Depreciation for the year –837 –562 –837 –562

Closing accumulated depreciation –2,032 –1,195 –2,032 –1,195

Closing carrying amount 14,474 11,957 14,474 11,957

CELL IMPACT AB / ANNUAL REPORT 202343

Overview OtherCorporate governanceFinancial overviewThe shareSustainabilityStrategy

NOTE 20 Plant and machinery
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Opening cost 89,412 64,008 89,412 64,008

Additions during the year 35,666 25,404 35,666 25,404

Disposals –7,688 – –7,688 –

Closing accumulated cost 117,390 89,412 117,390 89,412

Opening accumulated depreciation –22,191 –13,023 –22,191 –13,023

Depreciation for the year –8,750 –9,168 –8,750 –9,168

Disposals – – – –

Closing accumulated depreciation –30,941 –22,191 –30,941 –22,191

Closing carrying amount 86,450 67,222 86,450 67,222

NOTE 21  Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Opening cost 8,674 5,174 8,674 5,174

Additions during the year 6,359 3,558 6,359 3,558

Disposals – –58 – –58

Closing accumulated cost 15,033 8,674 15,033 8,674

Opening accumulated depreciation –2,229 –1,155 –2,229 –1,155

Depreciation for the year –1,385 –1,077 –1,385 –1,077

Disposals – 3 – 3

Closing accumulated depreciation –3,614 –2,229 –3,614 –2,229

Closing carrying amount 11,418 6,445 11,418 6,445

NOTE 22  Assets under construction
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Opening cost 57,750 29,196 57,750 29,196

Additions during the year 11,884 28,554 11,884 28,554

Closing accumulated cost 69,634 57,750 69,634 57,750

Closing carrying amount 69,634 57,750 69,634 57,750

CELL IMPACT AB / ANNUAL REPORT 202344

Overview OtherCorporate governanceFinancial overviewThe shareSustainabilityStrategy

NOTE 23 Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2023

Group
Financial assets

at amortized cost

Non-
financial

 assets

Total
recognized

value

Financial assets

Trade receivables 571 – 571

Accrued income not yet invoiced – – –

Other current receivables – 7,502 7,502

Prepaid expenses and accrued income – 871 871

Cash and cash equivalents 99,893 – 99,893

100,464 8,372 108,836

Financial liabilities

Non-current lease liabilities 14,751 – 14,751

Non-current liabilities to credit institutions 15,625 – 15,625

Trade payables 9,288 – 9,288

Invoiced income not yet accrued – – –

Other current liabilities – 1,977 1,977

Current lease liabilities 4,158 – 4,158

Current liabilities to credit institutions 8,214 – 8,214

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,485 22,065 24,550

54,522 24,043 78,564

Financial assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2022

Group
Financial assets

at amortized cost

Non-
financial

 assets

Total
recognized

value

Financial assets

Trade receivables 16,421 – 16,421

Accrued income not yet invoiced – – –

Other current receivables – 8,806 8,806

Prepaid expenses and accrued income – 1,157 1,157

Cash and cash equivalents 164,670 – 164,670

181,090 9,963 191,054

Financial liabilities

Non-current lease liabilities 9,502 – 9,502

Non-current liabilities to credit institutions 23,839 – 23,839

Trade payables 13,334 – 13,334

Invoiced income not yet accrued – 590 590

Other current liabilities – 3,102 3,102

Current lease liabilities 3,145 – 3,145

Current liabilities to credit institutions 8,214 – 8,214

Accrued expenses and deferred income 1,220 14,219 15,439

59,256 17,911 77,167

CELL IMPACT AB / ANNUAL REPORT 202345

Overview OtherCorporate governanceFinancial overviewThe shareSustainabilityStrategy

NOTE 25   Other current receivables
Group Parent Company

2023-12-31 2022-12-31 2023-12-31 2022-12-31

VAT receivables 3,898 6,345 3,898 6,345

Other receivables 3,604 2,461 3,143 1,614

Total 7,502 8,806 7,041 7,959

NOTE 24   Trade receivables
Group

2023-12-31 2022-12-31

Trade receivables 571 16,421

Provision for expected loss on trade receivables – –

Trade receivables, net 571 16,421

The carrying value of trade receivables corresponds to the fair value. As trade receivables are generally paid within a short period of
time, the fair value corresponds to the amortized cost.

The Group monitors that sales are made to customers with suitable creditworthiness. It relies on constant monitoring of the external
environment, regular customer contacts and credit checks when relevant. Trade receivables have a payment term of 30 days.